

vai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.1445 OF 2026

Digitally signed
by VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL
Date: 2026.04.01
11:34:22 +0530

Dev Sushil Gupta

...Applicant

V/s.

The Union of India & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr.Animesh Jadhav for the Applicant.

Ms.Akansha Mishra, Spl.P.P. with Mr.Rahul Tiwari for
Respondent No.1.

Ms.S.K. Gajare, APP for the State – Respondent.

CORAM : R.M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 30TH MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :-

1. At the outset, learned Special PP for Union of India seeks time to file reply.

2. Learned counsel for the Applicant by referring to page 101 submits that this is a case for grant of bail to the Applicant on account of his medical condition.

3. In order to ascertain the exact medical condition of the Applicant, it would be just and necessary to direct him to be

produced before J.J. Hospital. The Report from the Medical Officer, J.J. Hospital would be considered to decide the request for grant of bail on medical ground.

4. The Applicant therefore is directed to be taken to J.J. Hospital on 7th April, 2026. The report of the present medical condition of the Applicant be placed before this Court. The report should indicate the urgency, if any, for any special medical treatment and also opinion whether he can be given the said medical treatment while in jail. The report be submitted before the next date of hearing.

5. Stand over to 15th April, 2026.

(R.M. JOSHI, J.)