

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1445 OF 2026

Dev Sushil Gupta ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
The Union of India And Anr. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Animesh Jadhav, for the Applicant.  
Mrs. S. K. Gajare, APP, for the Respondent No.2 - State.

---

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 15<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026

PC:-

1. This matter is allowed to be taken on production board in view of the fact that inspite of matter being directed to place for hearing today, it was not placed on board.
2. Learned APP appears for Respondent No.2.
3. None appears for Respondent No.1 – Union of India.
4. Learned Counsel for the Applicant to serve notice to Respondent No.1 – Union of India.
5. The report submitted by Learned APP is taken on record.
6. For passing appropriate order, stand over to 16<sup>th</sup> April 2026 on supplementary board.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

VDMokal/-